

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

KELLY D. GLOSSIP,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	
)	No. SC 92583
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF)	
TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAY)	
PATROL EMPLOYEES')	
RETIREMENT SYSTEM,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

BRIEF OF MISSOURI LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Michael J.F. Byrne
Missouri Bar No. 57322
827 E. Broadway Suite B
P.O. Box 30095
Columbia, MO 65205
(573) 442-3535
(573) 823-3668 (cell)
(888) 632-7775 (fax)
michael@showmelaw.com

Steve Sanders
Illinois Bar No. 6290661*
University of Michigan Law School
625 South State St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 904-2280
(630) 839-8597 (fax)
stevesan@umich.edu

* *Pro hac vice admission pending*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT OF PARTIES	2
INTRODUCTION	3
 ARGUMENT	
I. Because the Majoritarian Political Process Has Failed to Protect Their Equality and Dignity, Gays and Lesbians Meet This Court’s Standard for Heightened Scrutiny	7
II. Heightened Scrutiny Also is Warranted Under the Factors Typically Considered by Other State and Federal Courts	12
A. Factors for heightened scrutiny	12
B. Application of heightened scrutiny	17
III. Discrimination in a Discretionary Employment Benefit Should Not Be Confused With the Requirements of Marriage Law	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Alaska Civil Liberties Union v. State</i> , 122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005)	19, 22
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	13
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	5
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	22
<i>Collins v. Brewer</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 797 (D. Ariz. 2010)	22
<i>Doe v. Phillips</i> , 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006)	4
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	15, 16
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	10
<i>In re Balas</i> , 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011)	17
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	3, 5, 17
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Servs., Inc.</i> , 807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. banc 1991)	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	7, 20
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	8
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2012)	6, 21
<i>Mo. Twp., Chariton Cnty. v. Farmers' Bank of Forest Green</i> , 42 S.W.2d 353 (Mo. 1931)	5
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	7

Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt., No. 3:10-cv-1750 (VLB), 2012
 WL 3113883 (D. Conn. 2012) 15

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982) 13

Riche v. Director of Revenue, 987 S.W.2d 331 (Mo. banc 1999) 5

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 23

State Auditor v. Joint Comm. on Legislative Research, 956 S.W.2d 228
 (Mo. banc 1997) 6

State v. Walsh, 713 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. banc 1986) 13

State v. Young, 362 S.W.3d 386 (Mo. banc 2012) 8, 12, 13

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938) 7

United C.O.D. v. State, 150 S.W.3d 311(Mo. banc (2004) 5

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 5, 17

Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) *passim*

Weinstock v. Holden, 995 S.W.2d 411 (Mo. banc 1999) 22

Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co., 601 S.W.2d 8 (Mo. banc 1980) 7

Windsor v. United States, No. 12-2335-cv(L), 2012 WL 4937310
 (2d Cir. Oct. 18, 2012) *passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mo. Const. art. I, § 2 6, 20

Mo. Const. art. I, § 33 9, 20

STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 104.012 10, 18

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 557.035 10

OTHER

AP/National Constitution Center Poll, GfK Roper Public Affairs & Corporate
 Commc’ns (conducted Aug. 16-20, 2012) 20

APA Resolution on Appropriate Affirmative Responses to Sexual Orientation
 Distress and Change Efforts (adopted Aug. 5, 2009)..... 15

Att’y Gen. Letter to Congress re: Defense of Marriage Act (Feb. 23, 2011) 15

Chad Garrison, “Opposition Mounts to Missouri’s ‘Don’t Say Gay’ Bill
 For Schools, *Riverfront Times* (Apr. 26, 2012) 10

H.B. No. 2051, 96th Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2012) 9

Jeffrey R. Lax & Justin H. Phillips, *Gay Rights in the States: Public Opinion
 and Policy Responsiveness*, 103 AMER. POL. SCI. REV. 367 (2009) .. 11, 12

Tony Messenger, “Gay Discrimination Measure Advances in Mo. House,”
 St. Louis Post-Dispatch (Mar. 23, 2010) 8, 9

National Gay and Lesbian Task Force, “Unprecedented Series of
 Gains Coast to Coast for Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender People”
 (May 9, 2007) 8

RICHARD A. POSNER, *SEX AND REASON* (1994) 14

Public Policy Polling, “Missouri will be a swing state this year, voters say” (June 1, 2012) 19

Jane S. Schacter, *Ely at the Altar: Political Process Theory Through the Lens of the Marriage Debate*, 109 MICH. L. REV. 1363 (2011) 14

S.B. No. 371, § 2, 91st Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2001) 10

Kenneth Sherrill, “Lessons for Democrats in New Poll,” The Bilerico Project (Sept. 4, 2012, 11:00 a.m.) 11

Sarah K. Skow, *What Missouri “Shows Me” About Sexual Orientation Legislation*, 37 U. TOL. L. REV. 807 (2006) 11

LAURENCE H. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2d ed. 1990) 15
